HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT[441]

Adopted and Filed

Rule making related to removal of obsolete mental health and disability services rules

The Human Services Department hereby rescinds Chapter 15, "Resolution of Legal Settlement Disputes," and Chapter 23, "Mental Health and Disability Services Redesign Transition Fund," and amends Chapter 25, "Disability Services Management," Iowa Administrative Code.

Legal Authority for Rule Making

This rule making is adopted under the authority provided in Iowa Code section 225C.6.

State or Federal Law Implemented

This rule making implements, in whole or in part, Iowa Code section 225C.6.

Purpose and Summary

These amendments rescind Chapter 15. When the term "legal settlement" was replaced by the term "county of residence" in statute, the Department's dispute resolution method changed. Also, the authorizing state law, Iowa Code section 225C.8, was repealed by 2012 Iowa Acts, chapter 1120, sections 129 and 130. As a result, Chapter 15 no longer conforms to state law.

These amendments also rescind Chapter 23. Chapter 23 provides rules for gathering information and guiding the development of recommendations to the Governor and Legislature for the mental health and disability services transition fund for state fiscal year 2013. This funding was one-time funding and is no longer applicable.

Finally, these amendments rescind rule 441—25.81(225C) and the preamble and title of Division VII in Chapter 25. Prior to 2014, counties were required to establish or affiliate with a community mental health center or complete a waiver in order to receive community services funds. The authorizing state law, Iowa Code section 225C.7, was repealed by 2014 Iowa Acts, chapter 1092, section 152. As a result, the content in Division VII of Chapter 25 no longer conforms to state law.

Public Comment and Changes to Rule Making

Notice of Intended Action for this rule making was published in the Iowa Administrative Bulletin on May 22, 2019, as **ARC 4440C**. The Department received no comments during the public comment period. No changes from the Notice have been made.

Adoption of Rule Making

This rule making was adopted by the Mental Health and Disability Services Commission on July 18, 2019.

Fiscal Impact

This rule making has no fiscal impact to the State of Iowa. These amendments eliminate obsolete rules that no longer conform to the Iowa Code.

Jobs Impact

After analysis and review of this rule making, no impact on jobs has been found.

Waivers

Any person who believes that the application of the discretionary provisions of this rule making would result in hardship or injustice to that person may petition the Department for a waiver of the discretionary provisions, if any, pursuant to rule 441—1.8(17A,217).

Review by Administrative Rules Review Committee

The Administrative Rules Review Committee, a bipartisan legislative committee which oversees rule making by executive branch agencies, may, on its own motion or on written request by any individual or group, review this rule making at its regular monthly meeting or at a special meeting. The Committee's meetings are open to the public, and interested persons may be heard as provided in Iowa Code section 17A.8(6).

Effective Date

This rule making will become effective on September 18, 2019.

The following rule-making actions are adopted:

- ITEM 1. Rescind and reserve 441—Chapter 15.
- ITEM 2. Rescind and reserve 441—Chapter 23.
- ITEM 3. Amend 441—Chapter 25, Division VII title, as follows:

DIVISION VII COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH CENTER WAIVER REQUEST

- ITEM 4. Rescind 441—Chapter 25, Division VII preamble.
- ITEM 5. Rescind and reserve rule 441—25.81(225C).

[Filed 7/19/19, effective 9/18/19] [Published 8/14/19] EDITOR'S NOTE: For replacement pages for IAC, see IAC Supplement 8/14/19.